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Abstract: This research is aimed to find out whether there are significant effects of information gap technique on the speaking ability of the second year students of SMPN 1 Sungai Apit. This is a pre-experimental research conducted by using a pre-test – treatment – post-test design. This research used one group pre-test post-test design.The instrument used in this research was tests (pre-test and post-test). The population of this research was 113 of the Second Year Students of SMPN 1 Sungai Apit and the sample of this research was VIII 2 of SMPN 1 Sungai Apit which is total number of students of class was 20 students. Cluster random sampling method was used to select one class to be the sample. The data of this research were collected by giving the speaking tests (pretest-posttest) to the students. The collected data were analyzed by using t-test formula. The results of data analysis showed the mean score of pre-test was 52.47 and the mean score of post-test was 67.20.Based on the data analysis, It can be concluded that there is a significant difference between the pre-test and the post-test because the t-test observed was higher than t-table. In other words, the alternative hypothesis of this researchwas accepted and null hypothesis was rejected. It also meant that teaching speaking by using information gap technique was effective to improve the students’ speaking ability.
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Abstrak: Penelitian ini bertujuan untuk mengetahui apakah ada pengaruh-pengaruh yang signifikan dari teknik information gap pada kemampuan berbicara siswa kelas delapan SMPN 1 Sungai Apit. Penelitian ini merupakan penelitian pra-eksperimental yang dilakukan dengan menggunakan desain pre-test - treatment - post-test. Penelitian ini menggunakan desain satu kelompok pre-test post-test. Instrumen yang digunakan dalam penelitian ini adalah tes (pretest dan posttest). Populasi pada penelitian ini adalah 113 orang siswa kelas VIII SMPN 1 Sungai Apit dan sampel pada penelitian ini adalah kelas VIII 2 SMPN 1 Sungai Apit yang berjumlah 20orang siswa. Metode cluster random sampling digunakan untuk memilih satu kelas sebagai sampel. Data penelitian ini dikumpulkan dengan memberikan test berbicara (pretest-posttest) kepada siswa. Data yang terkumpul dianalisis dengan menggunakan rumus uji ‘t’.Hasil analisis data menunjukkan skor rata-rata pretest adalah 52.47 dan nilai rata-rata dari posttest adalah 67.20. Berdasarkan analisis data, penelitian ini dapat disimpulkan bahwa ada perbedaan yang signifikan antara pre-test dan post-test karena t-test yang diamati lebih tinggi dari t-tabel. Dengan kata lain, hipotesis alternatif pada penelitian ini diterima dan hipotesis nol ditolak. Hal ini juga berarti bahwa mengajar berbicara dengan menggunakan teknik information gap efektif untuk meningkatkan kemampuan berbicara siswa.
Kata Kunci: Kemampuan Berbicara, Information Gap, Teknik. 
INTRODUCTION
One of the basic competences of language is speaking. It cannot be separate from language communication. Speaking is a process of transferring information, ideas and expressions are in good forms of sentences in order to make the listener understand what we are saying. Rivers (1987) stated that through speaking, someone can express his ideas, emotions, attentions, reactions to other people and situation and influence other people. So, through speaking, everyone can communicate well or express what he/she wants from other and responds to the speaker. The purpose of the students in studying a language is to be able to speak fluently and communicate using the language.
In addition, the mastery of speaking is a priority for many foreign language students. Therefore, the students sometimes reflect their success in language learning based on how much they have improved in their speaking. (Richards, 2008). Teaching English cannot be separated from four skills, reading, speaking, listening, and writing are classified also into two parts. First part is receptive skills which are consisted of reading and listening and the second is productive skills which are included speaking and writing. According to Rodgers (2001) learner should learn how to use the language spontaneously and flexibly in order to express their intended massage and should be place in situations where they must use language as an instrument for satisfying communicative needs, where the criterion for success in functional how spoken language reflect the context or situation in which speech occurs. 
Unfortunately, learning speaking is not an easy thing. Based on the writer’s personal experience in practice teaching, the students usually feel nervous and afraid when they speak in English. In fact to the real situation in the class, speaking activity usually does not give a good result because of many factors such as students are afraid in making mistakes because they have limited vocabulary. Moreover, when they try to speak, the students usually do the mistakes in grammar and pronunciation aspect. Basically, they do not pay attention to the sentence structure and they cannot pronounce the words well and also lack of confidence.
Some of students have limited motivation to practice the lesson after they learned from their teacher. The students tend to avoid using English in class even when they are learning English. They tend to use Bahasa Indonesia rather than English. Although, they have learned something in English. They just practice it in case they are supposed to, like when the teacher asked them to speak in English. Besides that, when teaching in the class, the method that the teacher used in teaching English speaking is still conventional method such as; the teacher  explaining, describing, and dominating the lesson. Meanwhile, the students just sit down, and listen to what is explains by their teacher. 
There are some techniques that can be selected by the teachers in developing the students’ speaking ability. Among the techniques that can be used by the teachers in teaching speaking is information gap technique. Information gap is an activity which requires at least to different versions of material. Students work together in pairs and each student has different information on their paper. Then, they have to talk each other by using the target in order to complete it. According to Raptou (2002) Information gap activities can also reinforce vocabulary and a variety of grammatical structures taught in class. That is why information gap exercises seem to be the most useful and effective instrument for teachers to bring features of real life communication into classroom context.
Based on the problems above, the writer wants to examine the effects of information gap technique on the students’ speaking ability. There are many techniques which may be used by English teachers in helping the students to improve their speaking skill. One of them is information gap technique. Besides that, by doing the information gaps activities the teacher can gives the students more chances to speak out, whether it's about, their feelings, their opinions and soon which can in practice right along with their friends and to make the students confident in the English language. by doing the information gap, the students who are not active in participation and less motivation in learning English can more active in learning English. And then by doing the information gap technique, the teacher is able to improve the students’ speaking ability because it is an effective technique to apply in the classroom.To overcome the problem mention above, the writer wants to investigate “The Effects of Information Gap Technique on the Speaking Ability of the Second Year Students of SMPN 1 Sungai Apit”.
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

This research was conducted at SMPN 1 Sungai Apit which is located on Gajah Mada Street, Sungai Apit, Siak. The sample of this research is the second grade students of that school. The data were collected from October 2016 to November 2016. The sum total of the research was eight meetings.The population of this research is the second year students of SMPN 1 Sungai Apit which total numbers of the whole students are 113 students. The sample of this research is the VIII 2 of SMPN 1 Sungai Apit which is the number of students of class is 20 students.
This instrument of this research was used information gap in speaking test. The result of the test was assessed by three raters in order to gain the result of the test objective. There are several procedures that used in this research. First, the researcher prepared speaking test to the students. Second, the researcher divided the students into pairs which student A and student B. Third, the researcher provided one topic about animals to the students and explained what they are going to do. Fourth, the researcher gave a hand out to each of pairs and asked them to describe pictures that they have with their partner orally in front of the class and vice versa. Fifth, the three raters assessed the student’s speaking test in the class. And the last, the researcher was collected the score of the students by calculate that was divided into three parts. To know the final score of the students, the researcher added all the score of the raters, then the researcher found the average of the students. 
The classification of students’ scores by Harris (1974) were used to score students’ work and classify students’ scores in pre-test and post-test.

Table. 1.1. The Classification of Students’ Score
	No
	Test Score
	Level of Ability

	1.
	81-100
	Excellent

	2.
	61-80
	Good

	3.
	41-60
	Mediocre

	4.
	21-40
	Poor

	5. 
	0-20
	Very Poor


(Adapted from: Harris, 1974)
THE RESEARCH FINDINGS
The data were collected by giving a speaking test to the students in pairs by asking the students to describe pictures that they have with their partner and viceversa. There are two kinds of test that the students got, that was pre- test and post- test. A pre- test was given at the beginning of the research to find out the student’s ability before the treatment. Furthermore, the second test was given after the treatment.

In speaking, the students were assessed in five aspects, they are: pronunciation, grammar, vocabulary, fluency, and comprehension. The result of this research was presented by showing the result of T- test table in comparing the different results of student’s speaking ability in pre- test and post- test which was calculated by SPSS. 23.0. the data of this research were scored by three raters in order to make the data to more objective, valid and reliable and analyzed by the researcher.
This research had positive result using “Infomation Gap” technique for students’ speaking ability. It could be seen from the average score in pre-test and post-test. The score of students’ pre- test and post- test was collected based on five aspects of speaking, they are pronunciation, grammar, vocabulary, fluency and comprehension. The interpretation of students’ average score in each aspects of speaking can be seen on the table below:

    Table 1.2 Students’ Average Score in Each Aspect of Speaking
	No
	Aspect of Speaking
	Pre- Test
	Post- Test
	Different Score

	1
	Pronunciation
	51.33
	66.33
	15.00

	2
	Grammar
	50.00
	63.67
	13.67

	3
	Vocabulary
	57.00
	72.00
	15.00

	4
	Fluency
	49.00
	63.33
	14.33

	5
	Comprehension
	55.00
	70.67
	15.67


Table 1.2 shows that the students’ average score significantly increase. In addition,it can be conclude that applying information gap gives significant effect on the students’ average score in each aspect of speaking.
Result of T- Test Table
In this research, t- test formula was used to compere the pre- test and the post- test result in determining whether the hypothesis could be accepted and measuring whether the treatment could give an effect to the students’ speaking ability or not. In performing pre-experimental research, hypothesis was needed to see whether there is a difference after the activities was completely performed. The mean of pretest score (X) achieved by the second year students was 52.47. Furthermore, when the treatment had been given to the students, the improvement of students’ speaking ability appeared.
The improvement could be seen in their mean score as shown in posttest results (Y), 67.20. The margin of pretest and posttest achieved was 14.73. Besides that, from the improvement score of pretest and posttest, in order for the hypothesis could be accepted, the results of ‘t’ test formula is also required. The ‘t’ test formula shown in table 1.3:
t table
  = n-1 (α5%)

= 20-1 (α5%)

= 19 (α5%)

= 2.09
	Table. 1.3. Paired Samples Statistics

	
	Mean
	N
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean

	
	Post-test
	67,1995
	20
	6,74904
	1,50913

	
	Pre-test
	52,4660
	20
	8,00370
	1,78968


Based on the table above, the mean score of pre-test is 52.4660 and in the post-test is 67.1995. The difference of mean score between pre-test and post-test is 14.73. The gap of mean score shows the effect of students’ speaking ability in speaking test after treatment. Standard deviation is a spread of values in the sample while standard error mean is an estimate of that standard deviation, derived from a particular sample used to compute to estimate (Hatch and Farhady,1892). So, the spread of values in the sample of pre- test was 8.00370 while standard error of mean was 1.78968. Besides that, the standard deviation and standard error for post- test was 6.74904 and 1.50913.
Discussion 
Based on the result of this study it was found out that there was significant increase on the students’ scores while they were given lessons using information gap. It is related to the result of Ratna (2013). Her research showed that students’ speaking ability increased from adequate level to good levelby applying “Information Gap”. In this study also showed that students’ speaking ability increased from mediocre level to good level. The similarities between this study and the earlier research that were the researcher used the same technique in teaching speaking class. So, the researcher concluded that using information gap activities teachers can apply it to make students interest and comfortable in learning English especially in speaking class. 
According to the result, the lowest score of aspect speaking in pre- test and post- test was fluency. In this case, students need more time to construct their ideas or feelings immediately. In addition, the aspects that have significant different in post- test are vocabulary and comprehension.The students could comprehend the material and the ideas easily. In learning process, the teacher was able applied information gap to the students. The teacher applied information gap by showed picture to the students and asked the students to described the picture that teacher showed to them. It makes them easy to comprehend the material and not feel bored with the material since the topics are various. Then, the teacher asked them to work in pair and talked to their partner. This activity gave the students more motivation to speak, because with their friend, they more active and confident compered when they speak individually. This result was in line with the result of the study was conducted by Sutraningsih (2012). She stated the teacher was able improved the students’ speaking ability because it was an interesting and effective technique to apply in the classroom.The students were comfortable to speak about anything.
Furthermore, in the result of the study was conducted by Nurmilah (2012) in which in her research, the students’ scores were also significantly increased after given information gap. The result of her study from pre-test and post-test showed the coefficient was 11,82. Meanwhile, in this research, the result form pre-test and post-test showed the coefficient was 14.73. This research also showed that students’ speaking ability increased by applying information gap as technique in teaching speaking. In learning process, through information gap the students are not afraid to express their ideas and use as many vocabularies as they can that are related to the topic given. The students share new vocabularies with their friend and develop their ideas through a collection of vocabularies they have for speaking activities,  using information gap as technique, the condition of class was not bored, more fun and enjoyable because the students not only work individually but also in pairs.
CONCLUSIONS AND SUGGESTIONS
Conclusions
Based on the result and discussion in previous chapter, it can be seen that there was an improvement of students’ mean score after taught by using Information Gap Technique. This research also showed that there was strong correlation between “Information Gap” Technique and speaking ability in order to know the effects of “Information Gap” Technique on speaking ability.
Based on the analysis of students’ average score in each aspect of speaking, all of the aspects are increased. It means that applying information gap technique for speaking activity gave significant different on students’ average score in each aspect of speaking. In this research also found that the value of t-test was larger than the t-table. It means that the alternative hypothesis “There are significant Effects of Information Gap Technique on the Speaking Ability of the Second Year Students of SMPN 1 Sungai Apit was accepted and null hypothesis was rejected. This research answered the research question that applying information gap is effective on speaking ability of the second year students of SMPN 1 Sungai Apit. 
Suggestions
According to the result of the research, there are several recommendations that might be helpful for the teacher and beginners in teaching and learning speaking. They are:
1. Information Gap is recommended to be used as one of the alternative teaching techniques that can be used by English Teacher because this technique effective to use in teaching speaking and can generate students’ motivation.
2. This technique is also needed to apply in teaching speaking and learning process, because the students are more active in using the language. So that they are not feeling bored in teaching and learning process. 
3. English teachers need to give chances to the students to express their idea in English. And, it is also suggested that the teachers explain the procedure of this technique more clearly to the students before it is used in the classroom. 
4. The students are also suggested to be more confident in saying their opinions, ideas, emotions, attentions, reactions which can be practiced by the students and their friends. 
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